
AGENDA FOR

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE FOR PENNINE ACUTE NHS TRUST

Contact: Julie Gallagher
Direct Line: 0161 2536640
E-mail: julie.gallagher@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for Pennine Acute NHS Trust

Councillors : Shaukat Ali, Norman Briggs, Joan Davies, 
John Farrell, Sarah Kerrison, John McCann, Colin 
McLaren, Kathleen Nickson, Linda Robinson, 
Stella Smith, Ann Stott and Roy Walker

Dear Member/Colleague

Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Pennine 
Acute NHS Trust

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for Pennine Acute NHS Trust which will be held 
as follows:-

Date: Tuesday, 3 October 2017

Place: Lees Suite, Oldham OL1 1NL 

Time: 2PM

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of the Joint Committee are asked to consider whether they have 
an interest in any of the matters on the agenda and, if so, to formally 
declare that interest. 

3  PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

Members of the public present at the meeting are invited to ask questions 
on any matter relating to the work or performance of Pennine Acute NHS 
Trust. A period of up to 30 minutes is set aside for public questions.

4  MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6)

Minutes of the 4th July 2017 are attached.

5  PENNINE IMPROVEMENT PLAN  (Pages 7 - 68)

Jude Adams, Chief Delivery Officer, Pennine Acute NHS Trust will attend 
the meeting and provide an update on the improvement plan and will 
include the Care Quality Commission Action plan and workforce update. 

6  DEVELOPMENT OF THE NORTHEAST SECTOR ACUTE SERVICE 
STRATEGY  (Pages 69 - 80)

Jo Purcell, Deputy Director, North East Sector will present at the meeting.  
Presentation attached. 

7  HEALTHIER TOGETHER UPDATE  (Pages 81 - 82)

Jo Purcell, Deputy Director, North East Sector will present at the meeting.  
Presentation attached. 

8  KIDNEY CARE CENTRE PROPOSAL  (Pages 83 - 114)

Jack Sharp, Group Director of Service Strategy and Planning and Dr 
Smeeta Sinha Clinical Director for Renal Services will present at the 
meeting.  Report attached.

9  CAPITAL REPORT FOR THE ROYAL OLDHAM HOSPITAL AND THE 
NORTH MANCHESTER GENERAL HOSPITAL  (Pages 115 - 116)

Jack Sharp, Group Director of Service Strategy and Planning will report at 
the meeting.  Paper will be sent to follow.

10  URGENT BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.





This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                                                                                                                                                         
Meeting of:

Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Pennine Acute 
Hospitals NHS Trust

Date: 4th July 2017

Present:
Councillor Roy Walker (Bury Council)
Councillor Stella Smith (Bury Council)
Councillor Joan Davies (Manchester City Council)
Councillor Colin McLaren (Oldham Council)
Councillor Norman Briggs (Oldham MBC)
Councillor Sarah Kerrison (Bury MBC)
Councillor John McCann (Oldham MBC)
Councillor John Farrell (Manchester City Council)
Councillor Shaukat Ali (Manchester City Council)

Jack Sharp: Director of Strategy Salford Royal and Pennine Acute
Damien Finn: Director of Finance Pennine Acute
Phil Turner HR: Business Partner North Manchester
Dr Chris Brooks: Medical Director
Ms Julie Gallagher: Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Officer 

PAT.17/18-01 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR

It was agreed:

1. That Councillor Colin McLaren (Oldham MBC) be appointed Chair of 
the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the Municipal 
year 2017/18. 

2. That Councillor Stella Smith (Bury MBC) be appointed vice Chair of 
the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the Municipal 
year 2017/18.

PAT. 17/18-02 APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Councillor Ann Stott (Rochdale MBC), 
Kathleen Nickson (Rochdale MBC) and Councillor Linda Robinson 
(Rochdale MBC)

PAT.17/18-03 DECLARATIONS OF INTERST

There were no declarations of interest.

PAT.17/18-04 MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 4



2

The Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Officer reported that an update 
in respect of the Retinopothy fixed camera in Saddleworth/Uppermill 
had been received.  The NE Diabetic Eye Screening Programme has 
only recently appointed a programme manager, the query highlighted 
from the JHOSC has been shared with the new postholder and a 
response as of yet has not been provided.

Representatives from Manchester and Oldham asked for further 
information in respect of the £10 million capital spend allocated for the 
North Manchester General Hospital (NMGH) and the Oldham Royal 
(ORH) Site.  The Finance Director confirmed that the majority of this 
money will be spent in NMGH on infrastructure, heating and car parks 
and in ORH on the Healthier Together implementation.

 
It was agreed:

1. That the minutes of the meetings held on 28TH February 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

2. Pennine Acute NHS Trust will provide further detailed information in 
respect of the £10 million capital spend at the Royal Oldham 
Hospital and the North Manchester General Hospital.

PAT.17/18-05 PUBLIC QUESTIONS

There were no public questions.

PAT.17/18-06 POLITICAL BALANCE

Members of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
considered a report from the JHOSC Officer.

It was agreed:

That the necessity, that the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for Pennine Acute NHS Trust be politically balanced, be 
waived for the municipal year 2017.2018.

PAT.17/18-07 TRUST 
[...]
eeting commissioning requirements, particularly a significant 

shift to integrated out-of-hospital care (through Local Care 
Organisations). 

• Establishment of the (proposed) Single Hospital Service for the 
City of Manchester and associated changes to NMGH.

• The GM Theme 3 clinical strategy for hospital based services.
• Addressing 7 day services standards and provision. 

In respect of the Single Hospital Service, the Director of Strategy 
reported that a provisional report has been published by the 
Competition and Markets Authority, the creation of the new trust 
remains on track for October 2017.  The NMGH is likely to join the new 
Trust 12-18 months after CMFT/UHSM merger.

A North east sector Clinical Service Strategy has been developed, its 
primary aim is to describe how FGH, RI and ROH will deliver safe, high 
quality, clinically and financially sustainable services that meet the 
needs of local people.

Document Pack Page 3



4

The strategy will also support the future clinical and financial 
sustainability of NMGH and there will be separate governance 
arrangements in place for this.  The Strategy will focus on acute 
services at PAT sites, but this will be closely aligned to the 
development of improved services out-of-hospital.

In respect of the workforce, the Director of Strategy reported that 
there has been significant effort to stabilise the workforce and create a 
culture of improvement, new models of care will require new roles to 
address gaps in workforce. 

The Director of Strategy reported that sickness absence and 
recruitment and retention is improving within the Trust but there still 
remains gaps in critical areas, the workforce will be key to the 
improvement and transformation agenda.

Questions were invited from those present and the following issues 
were raised:

With regards to the deficit, members queried how much of the deficit 
could be attributed to increase spend on bank and agency staff.  The 
Director of Finance repo
[...]
of the PAT and into a new hospital Trust. 

Members queried whether there would be any negotiation with regards 
to land and estates as part of the arrangements to separate NMGH 
from the Pennine Acute NHS Trust.  The Finance Director reported that 
an Estates Strategy is being developed.  

Dr. Brookes, Medical Director reported that there is a national shortage 
of staff across many disciplines including Critical Care.  With regards to 
staff moving around the footprint (including into the Community) this 
has been more feasible in some areas of speciality.
 
Members of the Committee discussed the role of Health Scrutiny going 
forward.  Officers from the Trust were very supportive of the role 
elected members played in holding the Trust and the NHS to account.  
The Chair re-iterated that the Trust must continue to work with the 
Joint Committee and communicate more effectively in respect of how 
the different strands of work; Healthier together, CQC Action plan, the 
move to the Single Hospital Service work together.

With regards to a Member’s question in respect of A&E, the Director of 
Strategy reported that the Trust was not meeting the national 
mandatory standard in respect of the four hour waiting time.  The 
Trust therefore agreed with its Commissioners a phased improvement 
with regards to the standard with a stepped approach to achieving the 
target.

In response to a Member’s question the Director of Strategy reported 
that the senior management team at the Trust is no longer interim.  A 
committee in common has been established to be one decision making 
body for the Trusts.  

It was agreed:
1. The Pennine Acute NHS Trust Estates Strategy would be considered 

at the next meeting of the Joint Committee.
2. The Care Quality Commission Action Plan and the details of the 

Healthy Together implementation plan be standing agenda items.

PAT 17/18-08 URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business reported.

Document Pack Page 5



This page is intentional
[...]
 safety and care 
sustainability.  

The diagnostic focus was to identify areas for improvement that impacted on patient safety.  It was not a full investigation 
into all aspects of operations of the trust. Nor was it a full due diligence of the trust.   The diagnostic was informed by the 
immediate concerns raised by the CQC.

The key areas for improvement identified in addition to the fragile services were:
 Patient safety, harm and outcomes
 Systems of assurance and governance arrangements
 Operational management and data quality
 Workforce capacity and capability
 Leadership and external relations

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 8



PENNINE ACUTE HOSPITALS TRUST – SAVING LIVES, IMPROVING LIVES 
OUR IMPROVEMENT PLAN AND OUR PROGRESS

3 $xbn4dwza.docx

The CQC report has now been published (August 2016). The CQC identified 77 ‘Must Dos’ and 144 ‘Should Dos’ to ensure 
sustainable improvement to care delivered across the Pennine Trust services.  The full report corroborates the findings of 
SRFT’s diagnostic.  

The full CQC report has established evidence that PAHT, overall, is rated Inadequate. 

All of the CQC ‘must dos’ and ‘should dos’ have been mapped across to the themes for improvement identified in the SRFT 
Diagnostic. 

This improvement plan sets out the immediate (first 9 months) improvement actions – this is to ensure we are getting the 
basics right, stabilising services and creating the right conditions upon which we can continue to improve and ultimately 
transform care delivery across Pennine. 

Our quality improvement strategy ‘Saving Lives, Improving Lives’, aims to go beyond the immediate concerns raised by 
the CQC report, we will engage our staff in a quality improvement strategy that will result in our services to be rated good 
or outstanding by regulators, that our staff would rate as a good place to work and a good place for their relatives to be 
cared for. 

Who is responsible?

NHS Improvement (NHSi), in conjunction with GM Health & Social 
[...]
erview and Scrutiny 

Committee

3rd October 2017

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 69
A

genda Item
 6



2

Focus on stabilisation 
& quality improvement 

since April 2016

Established strong 
governance & 
leadership in 

April 2017

Building on previous 
work, significant 

Clinical Transformation       
now starting 

Our improvement journey

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 70



• Quality Improvement Strategy  

Ø Approved and Launched

Ø NAAS

Ø Deteriorating Patient Collaborative

Ø Pressure Ulcer Collaborative

Ø C Diff 90 Day Cycle

Ø Last 1000 Days / End PJ Paralysis Launch

ü
ü

ü

ü

ü
ü

• Go Engage Staff Engagement System ü

• Recruitment / Retention Plan

• Safeguarding Review Complete

ü

ü

• Clinical Leadership Programmes ü

• Urgent Care Improvement

Ø 12 Hour Breaches from 120 Per Month to 1 in June

Ø Implementation of New Models of Care 

Ø Ambulatory Care Expansion July 

Ø A&E Performance Meeting Trajectories

Ø Recruitment

Ø ANP

Ø Reliable Consultation

üü ü
ü

ü
ü

ü
ü

• Comprehensive Review of FFT Reporting ü

• Datix Risk System Launch 5th July ü

• Maternity

Ø Stabilisation

Ø Governance System

Ø Recruitment

ü

ü
ü

Progress so far

3

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 71



4

Single Hospital Service for 

Manchester (SHS)

Heathier Together 

Standards
CQC findings

Clinically and financially 

sustainable services

LCO / Locality 

plans
GM Devolution 

Theme 3 Self Care

Community 

regeneration

Focus on prevention

Workforce challenges

Right Care, Right place

North East Sector transformation

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 72



5

Locality plans developed and agreed by each CCG, Council and wider partners and approved by the GM Health and 

Social care Partnership.  Across the NES these plans seek to:

• Integrate Health and Social Care commissioning.

• Prevention focused Locality Plans with more care delivered outside of hospital through Local Care Organisations.

• Locality plan activity assumptions will reduce income to PAHT by £52.9m by 2020/21 

• Therefore to achieve clinically and financially sustainable services hospital-based provision needs radical redesign

CCG reduction as a proportion 

of CCG activity with PAT

A&E Elective Non 

Elective

OP 

First

OP Follow 

up

Bury -17.0% -23.5% -23.2% 0.0% -6.0%

Rochdale -45.8% -14.3% -36.1% -20.3% 0.0%

Oldham -34.9% -1.3% -29.6% 0.0% 0.0%

Impact of Locality Plans

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 73



6

• Focus on hospital services across Fairfield General Hospital, Rochdale Infirmary, The Royal Oldham 

Hospital and North Manchester General Hospital (with specific governance arrangements for NMGH).

• NES Commissioners have endorsed the concept of a Shared Hospital Service, linking Oldham, Bury 

and Rochdale with Salford (and where appropriate partner organisations).

• Royal Oldham Hospital will be a specialist high acuity hospital for under the Healthier Together; the 

focus of all hospital sites will evolve responding to planned activity shifts and in order to secure future 

resilience.

• Clinical and financial sustainability must be achieved over a 5 year period; the new strategy will need 

to ensure safe, reliable and compassionate care.

• Separate but connected programme of work is underway, with each Locality, to transform community 

services and integrate health and social care.

Scope and assumptions

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 74



7

Bury

+ elective surgery centre

link to stroke and neurosciences

Oldham

High acuity site

+ emergency and high risk 
surgery

North Manchester

+ multi morbidity & frailty

Rochdale

+ + Day surgery centre

Must be consistent with 
CCGs commissioning 
intentions, HT, LCOs, 

SHS, Group & Theme 3 
GM Plan

Future focus of hospital sites

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 75



• Six criteria used to determine which service areas are prioritised for detailed design work. 

1. Strategic fit

2. Clinical, quality and safety benefits

3. Financial and economic benefits

4. Ease of implementation and delivery

5. Stakehol
[...]
lity 
that better serves both the Bury & 
Rochdale patient populations

Patient 
Pathway

Bury & Rochdale patients are only 
offered local care at the beginning and 
end of their Chronic Kidney Disease 
pathway, not in the middle.

Transform Rochdale Dialysis Unit into a 
Bury/Rochdale Kidney Care Centre and 
repatriate general & specialist clinics to 
the centre.  The majority of patient care 
will then take place at one location by 
one local Kidney Care clinical team.  The 
repatriation of services will save a total 
of 56,000 miles per annum of patient 
travel.

Strategic co-
design of 
Kidney 
services 
(Appendix 1)

Both Rochdale & Bury have a large 
number of ethnic minority people in 
younger age groups, meaning large 
numbers of patients reaching end-stage 
Renal failure and waiting longer for 
transplantation. 

Ask the aforementioned local Kidney 
Care clinical team to deliver effective 
preventative interventions in 
partnership with local primary care and 
third sector leaders.

Document Pack Page 95



14

5) Summary and Next Steps

5.1) Summary

It is proposed a dedicated Kidney Care Centre is created for patients in Bury & Rochdale, 
delivered from a new state of the art facility in Heywood, and supported by a single 
integrated team. This will deliver significant benefits, including a better pathway for patients 
with kidney disease, improved access, and better facilities within which care is provided. 

5.2) Approvals and Public Engagement

The proposed service changes have been considered and are supported by:

 Kidney Care UK: endorsed model and approach
 Bury CCG Clinical Cabinet (1st June 2016): agreement given in principle
 NHS England (August 2017): agreement in principle subject to meeting 

reconfiguration tests
 North East Sector Clinical Services Transformation Programme Board (19th July 

2017): agreement given in principle by all of the North East sector CCGs
 Heywood, Middleton & Rochdale CCG System Transformation Committee (4th August 

2017): agreement given in principle
 Heywood, Middleton & Rochdale CCG Governing Body (15th September 2017): 

formal approval

As the Renal service is very bespoke to the population with kidney disease, it is proposed 
that a local consultation is undertaken with current dialysis patients to ensure the views and 
concerns of affected patients are considered before the proposed changes are enacted.  

Consultation material have been produced in conjunction with the Kidney Care Patients 
Association, which fully supports the proposed approach and the anticipated benefits of 
fully integrated and local care, a dedicated clinical team and a state of the art facility 
outweigh the fact that for a minority of patients the location is further from where they live.

Assuming dialysis patients are supportive of the proposal, the intention would be to 
proceed with the project and run patient engagement sessions over the next 18 – 24 
months to keep patients informed and able to make further service improvement 
suggestions.  

 5.2) Recommendations

The Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to:

1. Endorse the decision of the Rochdale and Bury governing bodies to support the 
development of a fully integrated kidney care service for Rochdale and Bury patients 
provided from a new state of the art facility in Heywood.

2. Support the proposed approach to local patient engagement and consultation.

Document Pack Page 96



15

Appendix 1

Strategic co-design of joined up Kidney Care with Primary Care partners
Rochdale’s 2011 census data highlights a potential ‘ticking time bomb’ for the borough, with 
large numbers of ethnic minority people in younger age groups. Kidney disease is 5 times 
more common in ethnic minority communities. Unfortunately national data shows that 
ethnic minority CKD patients also reach end-stage kidney disease (e.g. at a cost of £22k per 
annum) around 8 years earlier than their white counterparts. In addition, due to available 
o
[...]
e Acute Trust
 Steve Taylor, Managing Director Bury & Rochdale Care Organisation, steve.taylor@pat.nhs.uk

Patient Representative
 Rob Finnigan, NW Advocacy Officer BKPA rob.finnigan@britishkidney-pa.co.uk

Document Pack Page 101

mailto:vicki.tipper@srft.nhs.uk
mailto:victoria.fox@srft.nhs.uk
mailto:smeeta.sinha@srft.nhs.uk
mailto:craig.sharples@srft.nhs.uk
mailto:jennifer.hopes@nhs.net
mailto:sonalsharma@nhs.net
mailto:alison.deveney@nhs.net
mailto:catherine.tickle@nhs.net
mailto:fin@mccaul.eu
mailto:kiran.patel5@nhs.net
mailto:steve.taylor@pat.nhs.uk
mailto:rob.finnigan@britishkidney-pa.co.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Relocation of Rochdale Renal Unit, 

based within Rochdale Infirmary, to 

Heywood

Jack Sharp

Smeeta Sinha

Joint Health Oversight and Scrutiny Board (Pennine 

Acute)

3rd October 2017

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 103



Scope of Project:

� Re-provision of Rochdale Haemo-dialysis service 

to Heywood

� Creation of joint Bury & Rochdale Kidney Care 

Centre in Heywood

� Repatriation of Specialist Services from Salford to 

joint Bury & Rochdale Kidney Care Centre

� Improve Renal Services for both Bury & Rochdale 

Residents

� Local clinicians providing local care for local patients

Purpose:

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 104



Areas of Consideration

� Patient Demographics & Demand

◦ Rochdale and Bury are projected to have significant growth 
in demand for CKD and dialysis services

◦ Rochdale ethnic minority prevalence up to 41% (patient 
satisfaction survey data 2012/13)

◦ Ethnic minority populations reach ESRD 8 years earlier than 
Caucasian counterparts

◦ Bury has high expected CKD prevalence ( 6-8.3% PHE 
estimates 2014) 

◦ Unidentified burden of hypertension in Bury Borough 
(National Cardiovascular Intelligence Network 2011); 
hypertension is the leading cause of CKD/ESRD

◦ Younger ethnic minority population in both Rochdale and 
Bury

◦ Identification of local effective preventative interventions in 
partnership with local primary care and third sector leaders 
of Oldham Kidney Care Board

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 105



Other Areas of Consideration

� Satellite Unit Facilities & Staffing

◦ Proposal requires sufficient volume of patients to 
create a critical mass to enable specialist services to 
be brought from Salford and patients repatriated 
from Bolton – this requires an accessible location for 
Bury and Rochdale patients

◦ Majority of satellite Renal units are not based within 
hospital grounds as they are not interdependent 
with acute hospital services

◦ Relocating the unit to Heywood improves travel time 
for pre-dialysis & post-transplant patients by 56,000 
miles per annum

◦ Staff & visitors prefer to be based off-site as there is 
free car parking and better access & facilities

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 106



Four Tests of Service Reconfiguration

� Strong public and patient engagement:

◦ Support from Kidney Care UK (aka BKPA)

◦ Local consultation letter drafted

� Consistency with current and prospective need for patient choice:

◦ Enables patients to receive care closer to home rather than travelling 
to Salford

◦ Choice of Kidney Care Centres in Salford, Oldham, Bolton, Wigan & 
Rochdale (Heywood)

� Clear, clinical evidence base:

◦ Delivery of a co-ordinated, reliable anaemia service (NICE guidance 
NG8)

◦ Kidney Diseases Improving Global Guidelines (KDIGO) CKD Guidelines 
5.2 recommend CKD management in a multi-disciplinary setting with 
access to  dietary advice, RRT counselling, transplantation, timely 
vascular access, ethical, psychological and social support

� Support for proposals from commissioners:

◦ Formal discussions have been ongoing with NHSE, Bury CCG & HMR 
CCG since Jan 2016

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 107



Equality Impact Assessment

Equality Group Positive Impact

(benefits)

Negative Impact

(disadvantage) or 

potential 

negative impact

Please rate 

each negative 

impact ‘low’, 

‘medium’ or 

‘high’

Disabled People Bespoke gr

Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of: JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
FOR PENNINE ACUTE NHS TRUST

Date of Meeting: 3 October 2017

Present: Councillor  (in the Chair)
Councillors Kerrison, S Smith and R Walker

Also in 
attendance:
Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Councillor Ali, Councillor , Councillor Farrell, Councillor  
and Councillor 

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

10 MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING 

It was agreed:

That the minutes of the meetings held on 4 July 2017 be approved as a correct 
record.

11 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

There were no public questions.

12 PENNINE IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

Jude Adams, Chief Delivery Officer attended the meeting to provide members with 
a further update in respect of the Pennine Improvement Plan.  An accompanying 
report had been circulated to elected members in advance of the meeting which 
contained information in respect of the key areas for improvement identified in 
addition to the fragile services were:

 Patient safety, harm and outcomes
 Systems of assurance and governance arrangements
 Operational Management and data quality
 Workforce capacity and capability
 Leadership and external relations

The Chief Delivery Officer reported that one of the overarching aims of the 
improvement work was to avoid harm and reduce mortality rates.  Improvement 
work has been successful in reducing the mortality rate, the rate currently is 96 
(compared to a previous high of 106) this is now below the national average.

The Chief Delivery Officer reported that one of the most fragile services was NMGH 
accident and emergency.  There was 1.5 consultants covering the service 24/7, a 
significant number of patients waiting over 12 hours on hospital trollies as no beds 
were available.  



Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Pennine Acute NHS Trust, 3 October 
2017

2

In respect of paediatric services due to problems with staffing in particular in the 
high dependency unit a number of children were being placed out of area.  

Since the CQC visit there has been significant improvements in the consultant 
cover in A&E, there has been a reduction in the number of patients waiting over 
12 hours for a hospital bed and there has been fewer out of area placements.
In respect of maternity services 1.2 million pounds has been invested and 
recruitment of additional midwives has been a priority.  

Questions were invited from those present and the following issues were raised:

In response to a Member’s question, the Chief Delivery Officer reported that the 
Nursing Assessment and Accreditation System has been introduced within the 
Pennine Acute Trust following a successful roll-out across Salford Royal Hospital 
Trust.  Information gained from the assessment will identify incidents of pressure 
ulcers and falls, this information will help to ascertain problems across the Trust.
The CQC will undertake a further un-announced inspection between September 
and December, the inspections will include staff focus groups with staff within the 
Trust from all areas and all disciplines.  The CQC inspection findings will be made 
available in December 2017.

In response to a member’s question, the Chief Delivery Officer reported that data 
collated in respect of the number of falls, pressure ulcers and infections are all 
strong indicators in respect of how well a Trust is performing.  It is imperative that 
community services are developed as alternative to acute care.

With regards to Consultant session, the Chief Delivery Officer reported that the 
Trust has been stabilised in terms of Consultant cover with support from 
Consultants whose primary place of work is Central Manchester or Salford Royal 
Hospital Trust.  An additional three consultants have now been recruited and all 
will be in post shortly.  Recruitment continues to be a problem within the Trust 
and in some disciplines vacancy rates are as high as 10%.

The Chief Delivery Officer confirmed that engagement is improving with the local 
authorities with regards to the additional funding they have received to ease 
pressures in social care.

In response to a Member’s question, the Chief Delivery Officer confirmed that the 
CQC inspection highlighted problems in respect of how the Trust responded to 
complaints and also serious incidence reporting.  Systems have been put in place 
to address the issues identified, including immediate action where appropriate, 
root cause analysis all complaints shared with Directors.

With regards to the four hour waiting times in Accident and Emergency, the Chief 
Delivery Officer reported that this target is indicative of how the hospital is 
performing over all in particular how patients flow through the hospital.  Problems 
still persistent with regards to recruitment of middle grade doctors, significant 
improvements have been made at Fairfield General Hospital and this site is now 
the best performing hospital in Greater Manchester.  

It was agreed:



Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Pennine Acute NHS Trust, 3 October 
2017

3

1. A further update in respect of the most recent Care Quality 
Commission visit will be provided at a future meeting of the JHOSC 
for Pennine Acute.

2. Sir David Dalton will be invited to attend a future meeting of the 
JHOSC for Pennine Acute.

The Chair agreed that items 6 & 7 would be considered as one item

13 DEVELOPMENT OF THE NORTHEAST SECTOR ACUTE SERVICE STRATEGY 

Jo Purcell, Deputy Director North East Sector attended the meeting to provide 
Members with an update in respect of the north east sector acute service strategy.  
Work so far has included; Quality Improvement Strategy, Urgent Care 
Improvement; Go Engage Staff Engagement System; Recruitment / Retention 
Plan; Safeguarding Review Complete; Clinical Leadership Programmes; 
Comprehensive Review of FFT Reporting and Maternity.

The northeast sector transformation will encapsulate, the CQC findings, clinically 
and financially sustainable services, GM Devolution Theme three, workforce 
challenges, focus on prevention, single Hospital Service for Manchester, LCO / 
Locality plans, Community regeneration and Heathier Together Standards.

Locality plans have been developed and agreed by each CCG, Council and wider 
partners and approved by the GM Health and Social care Partnership.  Across the 
NES these plans seek to: integrate Health and Social Care commissioning, 
prevention focused Locality Plans with more care delivered outside of hospital 
through Local Care Organisations.

The Deputy Director reported that locality plan activity assumptions will reduce 
income to PAHT by £52.9m by 2020/21. 

The proposals will focus on hospital services across Fairfield General Hospital, 
Rochdale Infirmary, The Royal Oldham Hospital and North Manchester General 
Hospital (with specific governance arrangements for NMGH).  North East Sector 
Commissioners have endorsed the concept of a Shared Hospital Service, linking 
Oldham, Bury and Rochdale with Salford (and where appropriate partner 
organisations).
Royal Oldham Hospital will be a specialist high acuity hospital for under the 
Healthier Together; the focus of all hospital sites will evolve responding to planned 
activity shifts and in order to secure future resilience.

The Clinical Service Strategy will see the strategic outline case developed in 
December 2017 with the outline business and the full business case being 
completed in April 2018 and July 2018 respectively.

The Deputy Director reported that clinical and financial sustainability must be 
achieved over a 5 year period; the new strategy will need to ensure safe, reliable 
and compassionate care.



Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Pennine Acute NHS Trust, 3 October 
2017

4

With regards to FGH the Deputy Director reported that there may be in the future 
an increasing amount of elective surgery on this site.

Consultation and engagement will be ongoing as the work to reconfigure and 
develop the north east sector services and dis- aggregate North Manchester from 
Pennine Acute continues.

The ambition is that together with the Salford Royal hospital trust the remaining 
hospitals will work together as a Northern Care Alliance. A separate but connected 
programme of work is underway, with each Locality, to transform community 
services and integrate health and social care.

In respect of Healthy Together implementation capital monies has been secured in 
principle to commence the programme of work.  This may take 70/72 weeks, 
progress may be hindered by the inability to recruit to posts within general 
surgery.

14 KIDNEY CARE CENTRE PROPOSAL 

Dr Smeeta Sinha, Clinical Director and Consultant Nephrologist, Renal Services 
and Vicki Tipper, Senior Manager Renal Services attended the meeting to inform 
Members of the proposals to re-provide Rochdale’s Haemo-dialysis service to 
Heywood; the creation of joint Bury & Rochdale Kidney Care Centre in Heywood 
and the repatriation of Specialist Services from Salford to joint Bury & Rochdale 
Kidney Care Centre.

Rochdale and Bury are projected to have significant growth in demand for CKD 
and dialysis services. The proposal requires sufficient volume of patients to create 
a critical mass to enable specialist services to be brought from Salford and 
patients repatriated from Bolton, an accessible location for Bury and Rochdale 
patients is required.
Majority of satellite renal units are not based within hospital grounds as they are 
not interdependent with acute hospital services
Relocating the unit to Heywood improves travel time for pre-dialysis and post-
transplant patients by 56,000 miles per annum.

Responding to a Members question the Senior Manager reported that the Trust 
have not experienced any problems in recruiting to positions within the team.  The 
service provides holistic support via a multi-disciplinary team, the teams will 
consist of occupational therapists, dieticians and dialysis technicians.

In response to a Member’s question the Senior Manager reported that 70% of 
patients using the service are transported there using patient transport service 
and there would be no cost associated with the attendance at the Clinics.

The Clinical Director reported that the new unit will provide 20 chairs for renal 
dialysis, there will be a service level agreement that will specify the specific 
staffing required to appropriately support the service.



Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Pennine Acute NHS Trust, 3 October 
2017

5

Responding to a Member’s question the Clinical Director reported that the exact 
timeline for engagement is still to be agreed with the clinical commissioning 
groups.

It was agreed:

The Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee:

1. Endorse the decision of the Rochdale and Bury governing bodies to 
support the development of a fully integrated kidney care service for 
Rochdale and Bury patients provided from a new state of the art 
facility in Heywood.

2. Support the proposed approach to local patient engagement and 
consultation.

Following the completion of the engagement and consultation an update report 
will be considered at a future meeting of the JHOSC for Pennine Acute.

15 CAPITAL REPORT FOR THE ROYAL OLDHAM HOSPITAL AND THE NORTH 
MANCHESTER GENERAL HOSPITAL 

Members of the Joint Committee considered an update report in respect of the 
capital works being undertaken at the Royal Oldham and North Manchester 
General Hospital.

It was agreed:

Further update reports in respect of the capital works at Royal Oldham and the 
North Manchester General Hospital will be provided at future meetings of the Joint 
Committee.

16 URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business reported.

COUNCILLOR 
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at Time Not Specified and ended at Time Not 
Specified)


